

Weizmann Forex Limited January 10, 2019

Rating

Instruments	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action		
Long term Bank	21.63	CARE A-	Placed on credit watch		
Facilities – Term Loan		(Single A Minus)	with developing		
		(Credit watch with	implications		
		developing implications)			
Long term Bank	227.50	CARE A-	Placed on credit watch		
Facilities – Working		(Single A Minus)	with developing		
Capital		(Credit watch with	implications		
		developing implications)			
Short Term Bank	8.50	CARE A2	Placed on credit watch		
Facilities – Non-fund		(A Two)	with developing		
based		(Credit watch with	implications		
		developing implications)			
	257.63				
Total Facilities	(Rupees Two Hundred & Fifty				
	Seven crore Sixty Three lakhs only)				

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The ratings have been placed on 'credit watch with developing implications' following an announcement by the company regarding the open offer made by Ebix group (Ebix Cash World Money Limited alongwith Exbix Asia Holdings Inc and Ebix Inc) to acquire remaining 25.16% stake post its acquisition of 74.84% stake from the promoter and promoter entities. CARE will take a view on ratings once the acquisition process gets concluded.

The ratings continue to factor in WFL's position as one of the leading foreign exchange dealers in India with a strong domestic branch and sub-agent network, its long track record of operations and new tie ups in the inward remittance business. Further, the rating takes into account consistent profitability and comfortable liquidity position.

The ratings, however, remain constrained by margin pressures in remittance and money changing business due to high competition, moderate exposure to credit and market risk and exposure to non-core group companies. Growth in business volumes, profitability, solvency and earnings diversification are the key rating sensitivities.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

WFL's position as one of the leading foreign exchange dealers in India with a strong domestic franchise

Weizmann Forex Ltd. (WFL) is one of India's leading foreign exchange dealers with significant presence across retail and wholesale segments of the market. Under the money changing business, the company is involved in purchase & sale of Foreign Currency Notes, Travellers Cheques and Prepaid Foreign Currency Travel Debit Cards. Under the inward remittance business, the company is one of the largest principal agents of Western Union Money Transfer (WUMT) for its remittance business. Under the WUMT business, WFL ranks second in terms of business volumes in India and first in terms of branch network (incl. sub agent network) across the world. WFL's business volumes under both money changing and money transfer businesses are supported by its strong domestic franchise. As on March 31, 2018, the company had over 200 own outlets catering to money changing and money transfer businesses as the case may be and about 61000 plus touch points for money transfer. The company, through Western Union Business Solutions, also provides money transfer services to the importers/exporters in the medium and small business category. In order to augment its money changing business, company has increased opening counters at Hyderabad, Cochin, Goa and Chandigarh. The company also earns commission by selling other tour and travel related services like air ticket booking, packaged tours and travel insurance.

Strengthening of inward remittance business through additional tie ups

The company is a leading principal agent of Western Union Money Transfer and has by far largest number of agent locations for Western Union in the World. Western Union is largest money transfer company in the World in terms of

1 CARE Ratings Limited

-

 $^{^1}$ Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at ${\color{blue} \underline{www.careratings.com}}$ and other CARE publications

Press Release



agent locations and is present in over 200 countries and territories with over 5 lakh agent locations across the globe. During H1FY18, the company tied up with other leading global money transfer players viz. Moneygram, Ria Money Transfer and Xpress Money and Transfast. These additional tie ups will help the company in increasing its remittance business volumes and reduce concentration risk on account of high dependence on single principal for its money transfer business segment.

Long track record of operations

The company has a long track record of over 20 years as a foreign exchange dealer. During the previous five years, despite of intense competition, the company has been reporting consistent profitability and business volumes. Going forward, business volumes from remittance business is expected to grow substantially on account of recent tie up with other leading global money transfer players.

Consistent profitability

The company has prepared financials of FY18 (as per IndAS). Improvement in earning profile is majorly attributable to increased net income from money changing/outward remittance business which was offset by increased employee benefit expenses. However, the company's operating expenses to average total assets reduced during FY18 and stood at 44.79% (FY17:56.87). The company's other operating income / other income which primarily consists of interest income, commission on sale of travel insurance and sale of wind power has shown a rise in FY18 which stood at Rs. 33.04 crores as against Rs.27.19 crores in FY17. Also IndAS requires valuation of equity instruments in lines with market valuation which is classified as other comprehensive income(OCI) after providing for the estimated tax on the same. OCI stood at Rs. 20.12 crores in FY18. Overall, the company's profitability parameters stood stable during FY18. The company reported PAT of Rs.34.13 crore during FY18 as against PAT of Rs.23.00 crore during FY17. During FY18, the company's Return on Networth and Return on total assets continue to remain robust at 21.53% (FY17: 20.92%) and 9.86% (FY17: 8.33%), respectively. During Q1FY19, company's profitability has continued to remain stable on the back of lower finance cost and profits from money transfer business. The company reported PAT of Rs.7.02 crore during Q1FY19 as against PAT of Rs. 6.96 (Ind AS) crore during Q1FY18. However, the total comprehensive income is negative on account of the valuation of its investments at fair value. The total comprehensive income stood at Rs. -9.62 crores as on June 30, 2018.As intimated by the management, going forward, company's profitability is expected to improve on the back of high business volumes and possible divestment of non-core wind mill business.

Comfortable liquidity position

The gearing levels are comfortable at 0.58 times as on March 31, 2018 as against 0.53 times as on March 31, 2017. The company also had cash and cash equivalents of Rs.69.14 crore as on March 31, 2018 (March 31, 2017: Rs.35.98 crore). The rise in the cash and cash equivalents is primarily due to money refunded from ICD's given and also on account of accumulation of remittances due to consistent public holidays during that period. Interest coverage ratio of the company stood comfortable at 8.66 times during FY18 (FY17: 4.62 times).

Key Rating Weaknesses

Moderate credit risk

WFL carries counterparty risk in its money changing business in case of corporate clients and other money changers. Exposure to bulk segment mitigates credit risk to some extent considering that the payment cycle in case of bulk clients is T+2 days vis-à-vis a payment cycle of 15-30 days in case of corporate clients. However, the average for the Company is 6-7 days. The share of bulk segment stood at 29.28% of total turnover in FY18 as compared to 40.01%, 45.7% and 46.4% of total turnover during FY17, FY16 and FY15 respectively. The share of corporate segment stood at 11.64% in FY18 as compared to 11.37%, 14.5% and 14.6% in FY17, FY16 and FY15 respectively. The risk associated with corporate clients is also mitigated to some extent as WFL extends credit selectively and only to those entities with proven track record of payments. The risk management department assigns internal rating to the corporate clients before taking an exposure. As on March 31, 2018, out of receivables of Rs.153.73 crore, around Rs.3.18 crore were overdue for over 6 months and Rs.10 crore were overdue for over 30days. On the inward remittance business, WFL carries counter party risk on Western Union for a payment cycle of T+2 and maximum three days (in case of a holiday/ weekend). However, letters of credit issued by Western Union help mitigate such risk. These letters of credit, taken in the form of security, are based on three days average payments and the amounts are reviewed every three months for better risk management. While WFL handles remittances of roughly 4.5 mn USD per day under Money Transfer, it has outstanding letters of credit amounting to 15.9 million USD as on March 31, 2018 and FCNR deposit of 0.05 million USD.

Moderate market risk

WFL is exposed to the currency risk; considering that the nature of its business mandates the company to carry stock of foreign currency on daily basis and an adverse movement in exchange rate can result in loss for the company. However, the market risk is mitigated to a great extent through hedging mechanism in the form of taking forward cover on the

Press Release



exposure. WFL has online branch-wise monitoring and reporting systems which enable the branches to report their stock positions on a daily basis, based on which, the company takes a forward cover on its exposures. There is a natural hedge on account of higher inflow of inward remittance business as compared to the outward remittance business and the company takes forward contracts for the net open position.

Low margins under money changing and remittance business

Due to competitive pressures, margin in the money transfer/inward remittance business remained low, albeit, there was improvement in margins vis-à-vis previous year. Money transfer business margin improved to 1.15% during FY18 as compared to 1.01% in FY17. However, the volume of remittances reduced by ~22% in FY18 (remittance volume stood at Rs.8901.62 crore during FY18 as against Rs.11441.11 crore during FY17. During FY18, income earned from money transfer/inward remittance business stood stable at Rs.102.15 crore as against Rs.114.35 crore during FY17. Improvement of margins in money transfer/inward remittance business was more or less offset by reduction in volume. Margins under money changing/outward remittance business stood stable during FY18 at 1.05% vis-à-vis 1.10% during FY17. However, on account of improvement in volumes, net income from money changing/outward remittance business improved to Rs.78.72 crore during FY18 as against Rs.63.84 crore during FY17.

High exposure to non-core group companies

As on March 31, 2018, the company had equity investments, inter-corporate deposits and corporate guarantee of Rs. 80.15 crore (PY: Rs.33.3 crore), Rs.4.83 crore (PY: Rs.24.5 crore) and Rs.31.57 crore (Including Capital commitments) (PY: Rs. 34.3 crore) respectively in associates and promoter group companies. Consequently, the company's adjusted gearing (post exclusion of ICDs and equity investments in group and promoter companies from tangible networth and inclusion of contingent liabilities in borrowings) as on March 31, 2018 stood at 0.34 times (PY: 1.58 times). However in September 2018, the company has intimated to Stock exchange regarding the divestment of its entire holding in Brahmanvel Energy Limited, Khandesh Energy Projects Limited, Weizman Corporate Services Limited, Avinaya Resources Limited, Tapi Energy Projects Limited, Chikmaglur Energy Projects Limited and Windia Infrastructure Finance Limited. The stake is to be sold to its promoter companies.

Industry Prospects

The money changing business pick up depends on the revival in the domestic economy which results in higher travel related spending by the corporate as well as tourists. The inward remittances business volume is contingent on the performance of the world economy. India is the largest receiver of remittances and WFL has a significant market share in the volume of money transfer business.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria

Criteria on assigning Outlook to Credit Ratings
CARE's Policy on Default Recognition
Criteria for short-term instruments
Financial ratios – Financial Sector

About the Company

Weizmann Forex Ltd (WFL), incorporated in October 1985, is a RBI-licensed Authorized Dealer (AD) Category II - Money Changer. WFL is a part of the Weizmann Group which is engaged in textile processing and exports, money changing and money transfer activities, import/export payment solutions, power generation from renewable energy etc. WFL commenced its business activities in April, 2000 following the demerger of Money Changing and Money Transfer Activities carried on by Weizmann Ltd. WFL currently offers services of 1) Money Changer 2) Principal Agents for leading remittance services companies 3) Distribution of third party financial products and other travel and tourism related services. The company has also made investments in wind power plants in Tamil Nadu and Maharashtra aggregating to 7.2 MW of power generation capacities. Income from inward remittance contributed 47% (FY17: 56%) of total income while income from money changing/outward remittance contributed 36% (FY17: 31%) of total income in FY18. As on March 31, 2018, the company had over 200 own outlets catering to money changing and money transfer businesses as the case may be and about 61000 plus touch points for money transfer. The company, through Western Union Business Solutions, also provides money transfer services to the importers/exporters in the medium and small business category.

In June 2018, Board of directors approved a buyback of 4,36,467 fully paid up equity shares for an aggregate value of Rs.702 per share, the total consideration comes to Rs.30.64 crore. This represents 3.77% of the total number of outstanding shares of the company and the same has being filed with SEBI for approval.



Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	\$FY17 (Audited)	*FY18 (Audited)	
Total operating income (net)	200.37	213.94	
PAT	23.00	34.13	
Interest coverage (times)	4.62	8.66	
Total Assets	284.11	408.13	
Net NPA (%)	NA	-	
ROTA (%)	8.33	10.30	

\$ As per AS, * As per IndAS

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Analyst Contact:

Name: Mr Ravi Kumar Tel: 022-67543421 Mobile: +91 9004607603

Email: ravi.kumar@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on credit quality and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments.

In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors.

^{**}For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com



Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the	Date of	Coupon	Maturity	Size of the	Rating assigned along with	
Instrument	Issuance	Rate	Date	Issue	Rating Outlook	
				(Rs. crore)		
Fund-based-Long Term	-	-	-	222.50	CARE A-;(Credit watch with	
Working Capital					developing implications)	
Facilities						
Term Loan-Long Term	-	-	Sep. 30, 2022	16.03	CARE A-;(Credit watch with	
					developing implications)	
Non-fund-based-Short	-	-	-	8.50	CARE A2; (Credit watch	
Term					with developing	
					implications)	
Proposed Bank Facilities	-	-	-	10.60	CARE A-;(Credit watch with	
					developing implications)	

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	Name of the	Current Ratings			Rating history			
No.	Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016-2017	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2015-2016
1.	Fund-based-Long Term Working Capital Facilities	LT	227.50	CARE A- ;(Credit watch with developing implications)	1)CARE A-; Stable (08-Oct-18)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (03-May-17) 2)CARE A- Stable (09-Oct-17)	-	1)CARE BBB+ (09-Mar-16) 2)CARE BBB+ (15-Apr-15)
2.	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	21.63	CARE A- ;(Credit watch with developing implications)		1)CARE BBB+; Stable (03-May-17) 2)CARE A- Stable (09-Oct-17)	-	1)CARE BBB+ (09-Mar-16) 2)CARE BBB+ (15-Apr-15)
3.	Non-fund-based-Short Term	ST	8.50	CARE A2; (Credit watch with developing implications)	1)CARE A2 (08-Oct-18)	1)CARE A3+ (03-May-17) 2)CARE A2 (09-Oct-17)	-	1)CARE A3+ (09-Mar-16) 2)CARE A3+ (15-Apr-15)



CONTACT

Head Office Mumbai

Ms. Meenal Sikchi Cell: + 91 98190 09839

E-mail: meenal.sikchi@careratings.com

Ms. Rashmi Narvankar Cell: + 91 99675 70636

E-mail: rashmi.narvankar@careratings.com

Mr. Ankur Sachdeva

Cell: +91 98196 98985

 $\hbox{E-mail:}\ \underline{ankur.sachdeva@careratings.com}$

Mr. Saikat Roy

Cell: +91 98209 98779

E-mail: saikat.roy@careratings.com

CARE Ratings Limited

(Formerly known as Credit Analysis & Research Ltd.)

Corporate Office: 4th Floor, Godrej Coliseum, Somaiya Hospital Road, Off Eastern Express Highway, Sion (East), Mumbai - 400 022

Tel: +91-22-6754 3456 | Fax: +91-22-6754 3457 | E-mail: care@careratings.com

AHMEDABAD

Mr. Deepak Prajapati

32, Titanium, Prahaladnagar Corporate Road,

Satellite, Ahmedabad - 380 015

Cell: +91-9099028864 Tel: +91-79-4026 5656

E-mail: deepak.prajapati@careratings.com

BENGALURU

Mr. V Pradeep Kumar

Unit No. 1101-1102, 11th Floor, Prestige Meridian II,

No. 30, M.G. Road, Bangalore - 560 001.

Cell: +91 98407 54521

Tel: +91-80-4115 0445, 4165 4529 Email: pradeep.kumar@careratings.com

CHANDIGARH

Mr. Anand Jha

SCF No. 54-55,

First Floor, Phase 11,

Sector 65, Mohali - 160062

Chandigarh

Cell: +91 85111-53511/99251-42264

Tel: +91- 0172-490-4000/01

Email: anand.jha@careratings.com

CHENNAI

Mr. V Pradeep Kumar

Unit No. O-509/C, Spencer Plaza, 5th Floor,

No. 769, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 002.

Cell: +91 98407 54521

Tel: +91-44-2849 7812 / 0811

Email: pradeep.kumar@careratings.com

COIMBATORE

Mr. V Pradeep Kumar

T-3, 3rd Floor, Manchester Square

Puliakulam Road, Coimbatore - 641 037.

Tel: +91-422-4332399 / 4502399

Email: pradeep.kumar@careratings.com

HYDERABAD

Mr. Ramesh Bob

401, Ashoka Scintilla, 3-6-502, Himayat Nagar,

Hyderabad - 500 029. Cell : + 91 90520 00521 Tel: +91-40-4010 2030

E-mail: ramesh.bob@careratings.com

JAIPUR

Mr. Nikhil Soni

304, Pashupati Akshat Heights, Plot No. D-91, Madho Singh Road, Near Collectorate Circle,

Bani Park, Jaipur - 302 016. Cell: +91 – 95490 33222 Tel: +91-141-402 0213 / 14

E-mail: nikhil.soni@careratings.com

KOLKATA

Ms. Priti Agarwal

3rd Floor, Prasad Chambers, (Shagun Mall Bldg.) 10A, Shakespeare Sarani, Kolkata - 700 071.

Cell: +91-98319 67110 Tel: +91-33- 4018 1600

E-mail: priti.agarwal@careratings.com

NEW DELHI

Ms. Swati Agrawal

13th Floor, E-1 Block, Videocon Tower, Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi - 110 055.

Cell: +91-98117 45677 Tel: +91-11-4533 3200

E-mail: swati.agrawal@careratings.com

PUNE

Mr.Pratim Banerjee

9th Floor, Pride Kumar Senate,

Plot No. 970, Bhamburda, Senapati Bapat Road,

Shivaji Nagar, Pune - 411 015. Cell: +91-98361 07331 Tel: +91-20- 4000 9000

E-mail: pratim.banerjee@careratings.com

CIN - L67190MH1993PLC071691